

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

WEST FLAGLER ASSOCIATES, LTD., d/b/a
MAGIC CITY CASINO, and BONITA-FORT
MYERS CORPORATION, d/b/a BONITA
SPRINGS POKER ROOM,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

DEB HAALAND, in her official capacity as
SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR and
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE
INTERIOR,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-02192-DLF

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 5

A. Prior To The 2021 Compact Whose Approval Is Challenged Here, Virtually All Sports Betting In Florida, Including All Online Sports Betting, Was Illegal. 5

B. The Only Ways To Obtain The Right To Offer Sports Betting In Florida Are Through (1) An IGRA Compact For Gaming *On* Tribal Reservations Or (2) Through A Referendum For Gaming *Not On* Tribal Reservations.. 6

C. The 2021 Compact Purports To Allow The Tribe To Offer Online Sports Gambling To Persons Located *Anywhere* In The State Of Florida, Not Limited To The Tribe’s Reservation And Without Requiring Any Referendum..... 7

D. The Secretary Allowed The Compact To Be “Deemed Approved” By Operation Of Law, Then Wrote A Lengthy Letter Defending The Approval But Also Noting Concerns..... 9

E. The Plaintiffs Operate Pari-Mutuel Gaming Businesses In Florida, Are Competitors Of The Tribe’s Gaming Operations, And Will Suffer Irreparable Harm If The Approval Of The Compact Is Not Enjoined..... 11

ARGUMENT 17

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT 17

A. The Secretary Acted Contrary To Law In Allowing The Approval Of A Tribal-State Compact That Authorizes The Tribe To Conduct Online Gaming With Persons Located Outside Of The Tribe’s Lands. 18

1. The plain text of IGRA makes clear the Secretary’s approval was invalid. 18

2. The policy and structure of IGRA confirm that the Secretary’s approval was invalid. 19

3. Florida and the Tribe cannot convert gambling that occurs *off* Indian lands into gambling that occurs *on* Indian lands. 20

4. The DOI’s own “deemed approved” letter expressly confirms that the placing of a sports bet over the internet constitutes gambling in the place where the bet was placed. 24

5.	The other defenses in the DOI Letter all fail.	26
a.	25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3) does not give states and tribes the power to negotiate the boundaries of “Indian Lands.”	26
b.	The IGRA legislative history does not support approval of the Compact.	27
c.	Congress did not intend for technological advances in gaming to eliminate IGRA’s restriction to “Indian Lands.”	27
d.	State legislation authorizing internet gambling does not permit a misreading of IGRA.	30
B.	Because The Compact Authorizes Internet Gambling Between A Jurisdiction Where Such Gambling Is Unlawful And A Jurisdiction Where It Is Lawful, The Compact Violates UIGEA And Its Approval Was Therefore Invalid.	30
C.	The Online Sports Betting Provisions Of The Compact Authorize Conduct That Violates The Wire Act – Providing Yet Another Reason Why The Secretary’s Approval Was Contrary To Law.....	32
D.	Because The Compact Permits Only The Tribe To Offer Sports Betting Off Of Indian Lands, It Violates The Equal Protection Clause Of The Fourteenth Amendment – And The Secretary’s Approval Violates The Equal Protection Clause That Applies Through The Fifth Amendment...	34
E.	Defendants Abrogated Their Duty In Refusing Or Failing To Analyze The Ways In Which The Compact Violates Federal Statutes And The Federal Constitution.....	38
II.	In the alternative, the Court should grant preliminary injunctive relief against Defendants	40
A.	Legal Standard for Preliminary Injunction in APA Matters.....	40
B.	Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims.	41
C.	Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm If the Court Denies Injunctive Relief.....	41
D.	The Balance of Equities and The Public Interest Favor an Injunction.	43
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	41
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	35
<i>Am. Bankers Ass’n v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.</i> , 271 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. United States</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2000)	35
<i>Amador County v. Salazar</i> , 640 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	3, 17, 38, 39
<i>Artichoke Joe’s California Grand Casino v. Norton</i> , 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003)	36, 41
<i>Ascension Borgess Hosp. v. Becerra</i> , 2021 WL 3856621 (D.D.C. Aug. 30, 2021)	17
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	34
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe</i> , 295 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002)	23, 24
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Coeur D’Alene Tribe</i> , 45 F. Supp. 2d 995 (D. Idaho 1998)	33
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	43
<i>California v. Iipay Nation of Santa Ysabel</i> , 898 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Cath. Legal Immigr. Network, Inc. v. Exec. Off. for Immigr. Rev.</i> , 513 F. Supp. 3d 154 (D.D.C. 2021)	44, 45
<i>Checkrite Petroleum, Inc. v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 678 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1982)	29
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	17

Columbia Hosp. for Women Found., Inc. v. Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi Ltd.,
15 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 1997) 44

Connecticut v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
344 F. Supp. 3d 279 (D.D.C. 2018) 17

ConverDyn v. Moniz,
68 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2014) 43

Cook v. Babbitt,
819 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1993) 35

Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico,
490 U.S. 163 (1989) 32

District of Columbia v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
444 F. Supp. 3d 1(D.D.C. March 13, 2020)..... 45

Ellipso, Inc. v. Mann,
480 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 41

Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid,
141 S.Ct. 1163 (2021) 28

Feinerman v. Bernardi,
558 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2008) 43

Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin,
570 U.S. 297 (2013) 35

Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Seminole Tribe of Fla.,
65 So. 3d 1094 (2011) 37

Gamble v. Fla. Dep’t of Health & Rehab. Servs.,
779 F.2d 1509 (11th Cir. 1986) 43

Henry v. Sec’y of Treasury,
266 F. Supp. 3d 80 (D.D.C. 2017) 17

Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Street,
367 U.S. 740 (1961) 35

Kim v. Brownlee,
344 F. Supp. 2d 758 (D.D.C. 2004) 35

Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techns., Inc.,
523 U.S. 751 (1998) 43

Luokong Tech. Corp. v. Dep’t of Def.,
2021 WL 1820265 (D.D.C. May 5, 2021)..... 43

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012)..... 41

MD/DC/DE Broads. Ass’n v. F.C.C.,
236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 35

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,
572 U.S. 782 (2014)..... 20, 37

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974)..... 36

N.L.R.B. v. Cath. Bishop of Chi.,
440 U.S. 490 (1979)..... 34

Nalco Co. v. U.S. EPA,
786 F. Supp. 2d 177 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 43

Nixon v. Coeur D’Alene Tribe,
164 F.3d 1102 (8th Cir. 1999) 33

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 44

Nw. Immigrant Rts. Project v. USCIS,
496 F.3d 31 (D.D.C. 2020) 41

Open Top Sightseeing USA v. Mr. Sightseeing, LLC,
48 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 41

Pol’y & Rsch., LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
313 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 17

Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly,
104 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir. 1997) 39

Rempfer v. Sharfstein,
583 F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 17

Rice v. Cayetano,
528 U.S. 495 (2000)..... 35, 37

Richardson v. Trump,
496 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 44

Rufer v. FEC,
64 F. Supp. 3d 195 (D.D.C. 2014) 44

Serono Labs., Inc. v. Shalala,
158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 41

Sierra Club v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
245 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2001) 18

Sing v. Carter,
185 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2016) 44

U.S. Dep’t of Just. v. Landano,
508 U.S. 165 (1993) 28

United States v. Bala,
489 F.3d 334 (8th Cir. 2007) 34

United States v. Calamaro,
354 U.S. 351 (1957) 21

United States v. Kagama,
118 U. S. 375 (1886) 38

United States v. Lyons,
740 F.3d 702 (1st Cir. 2014) 33, 34

United States v. McDonough,
835 F.2d 1103 (5th Cir. 1988) 34

United States v. New York,
708 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1983) 43

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 41, 43

Xiaomi Corp. v. Dep’t of Defense,
2021 WL 950144 (D.D.C. March 12, 2021) 43

Constitutional Provisions

FLA. CONST. art. X, § 30 7, 40

FLA. CONST. art. X, § 30(a) 6

FLA. CONST. art. X, § 32 12

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, V 4

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1081 4, 32

18 U.S.C. § 1084..... 21, 32, 33, 34

18 U.S.C. §§ 1081-1084 6

25 U.S.C. § 2701 19, 20, 36

25 U.S.C. § 2703..... 19, 21, 29, 35

25 U.S.C. § 2710..... passim

25 U.S.C. § 2719..... 20

31 U.S.C. § 5361(4) 30

31 U.S.C. § 5362..... 21, 31, 32

31 U.S.C. § 5363..... 30

31 U.S.C. §§ 5361-5367 6

5 U.S.C. § 705..... 41

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 17

FLA STAT. § 775.083(1)(c)..... 5

FLA. STAT. § 285.710(13)(b)..... 9

FLA. STAT. § 285.710(13)(b)(7)..... 40

FLA. STAT. § 550.002(22) 5

FLA. STAT. § 550.155(1) 6

FLA. STAT. § 775.082(3)(e)..... 5

FLA. STAT. § 849.14..... 5, 7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 18

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 502.3(b) 23

25 C.F.R. § 502.3(c)(2)..... 23

25 C.F.R. § 502.4 7, 20

25 C.F.R. § 502.4(c)..... 7
